Cul-7

TITLE:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 3559, SECTION 1, NO. 2.

SECTION 1: Section 1, No. 2 of Ordinance 3559 shall be amended to read as follows:

He shall attach to the vehicle a notice stating that it has been parked in violation of this chapter, and instructing the owner or operator to report to the Municipal Court in regard to the violation. The owner or operator may, within 24 hours after the time on the notice as attached to vehicle, pay the Municipal Court in full satisfaction of the violation, the sum of THREE DOLLARS (\$3.00). If the owner or operator does not pay the sum of THREE DOLLARS (\$3.00) within 24 hours of the time when the notice is attached to the vehicle, but does pay the sum of FOUR AND 50/100 DOLLARS (\$4.50) within 48 hours, the Municipal Court shall accept this payment in full satisfaction of the violation within 48 hours after the time when the notice attached to the vehicle; he may pay the sum of SEVEN DOLLARS (\$7.00) if paid before 5 days from the date the notice is attached to the vehicle, said SEVEN DOLLARS (\$7.00) to be in full satisfaction of the violation. If the owner or operator does not make payment for violation within 5 days after the time when the notice is attached to the vehicle, the Municipal Court may accept the sum of TWELVE DOLLARS (\$12.00) in full satisfaction of the violation.

SECTION 2: WHEREAS, it is in the betterment of the public health, interest, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Albany that this matter of parking fines described herein be disposed of at the earliest possible moment; therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: April 14, 1976
Approved by the Mayor: April 14, 1976
Effective Date: April 14, 1976

ATTEST:

391